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Perdices St, Dumaguete City 

+63 917-132-9107 

Air Glass &  
Aluminum Services 

Purok 4 Batinguel, Dumaguete City 
Mobile 0977-817-9053 

C&L Suites Inn, #485 Perdices cor 
Pinili Sts., Dumaguete City 

CONCHITA’S 
Ma. Cristina St., Dumaguete City 

GLU CONSTRUCTION 
 
  Sta. Catalina St., Dumaguete City 

We Build Your Dreams 
Purok Yakal, Barangay Tubtubon, Sibulan (035) 419-2541 

Gomez St., Talay, Dumaguete City 
(035) 421-2160 

OK Pensionne, Sta. Rosa St., Dgte. 
San Jose St., Dumaguete City. 

For delivery 522-1963 | Robinsons Foodcourt 

Tubtobon, Sibulan, Negros 
Oriental  

Mobile: 0906-489-3884; 0935-
248-4647; 0956-057-5059 

Tels. (35) 419-7086; 226-1923 

Silliman Ave. | EJ Blanco, Piapi | Sibulan 

Vermicompost Bio-organic fertilizer, Beneficial  
microorganisms, Fish hydrolysate essentia  

Boloc-Boloc, Sibulan, Negros Oriental  

Sta. Rosa St., Dumaguete City 
0956-922-5197   (035) 422-5225 

Scoobys Bldg., Real St., Dumaguete City 
UnitownPublishing@gmail.co 

Mobile: 0918-9400-731  

Rizal Blvd. cor. San Jose St., Dumaguete City 

For TAKE-OUT or DELIVERY, please call:  
0928-776-7213 • (35) 225-4491 • (35) 522-1965 

SENTRO AUTO PARTS  
& SERVICE CENTER 

Sta. Rosa St./Buñao, Dumaguete City 
Mobile 0917-703-4253 

Address: Main Office ‘’Pob8, Cervantes Street      

                Dumaguete  City”  

 Branch1, Mangnao, Dumaguete City (Near Sea Oil) 

E-mail: sumagangjohn74@gmail.com 

Globe#: (09057096608)(09677145327) 

Smart#: (09693740627)(09287072931)      

land line # 402-0281 
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___________________________________________________________________________ of 

Rotary Club of _______________________________________________ has attended the reg-

ular weekly meeting of the club on ________________________2025 held at Chin Loong Res-

taurant, Rizal Boulevard, Dumaguete City. 

 

 

   CHRISTOPHER JAY V. CAYANG  NIÑO MARFREN JOSEPH E. VIKING 

                   Secretary            President 

RCDS ANNS OFFICERS , RY 2025-2026 

Geronica “Gengen” Martinez 
Chair. , Socials 

Alma Ramirez 
Auditor 

Ylang Jordan 
Vocational Service Chair 

Soci Ame P. Viking 
President 

Ann June Cayang 
Secretary 

Jin Genove 
Vice—President 

Michele Romarate 
PRO 

Ponciano M. Ligutom 
President Elect 

Rick Mitch Marthel Morelos 
Club International Service Chair  

Jobert Klein Koerkamp 
Club Community Service Chair 

Henry A. Sojor 
Protocol Officer 

Vinia “Vinia” M. Vergara 
Treasurer 

Janice Aum Jacobo 
Assistant Secretary 

Rosewilyn Vincoy– Bodo 

Service Project Chair 

ROTARY OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS 

Angel “Jong” Fernandez, Jr. 
Governor, District 3860, Area 1G 

ROTARY CLUB OF DUMAGUETE SOUTH 

Francesco Arezzo 
President, Rotary International 

Mark Ronald Genove 
Vice– President 

Christopher Jay  V. Cayang 
Club Secretary 

Andre Stephen Jacobo 
Club Executive Secretary 

Randy Quisil 
Club Treasurer 

Jessie E. Mascardo 
Club Auditor 

Wilkie L. Matiao 
Treasurer, Endowment Fund 

Jan Ashley E. Morelos 
Sergeant-at-Arms 

Gregorio L. Uymatiao, Jr. 
TMF Foundation Chair 

Aurelio L. Bodo 
The Rotary Foundation Chair 

Jose U. Chiu 
Club ROSAS Foundation Chair 

Ronoel Fungo 
Club Membership Chair 

Carlos S. Romarate, Jr. 
Club Public Image Chair 

Elmore D. Baylon, Jr. 
Club Service Project Chair 

Gerard Michael Lim 
Club  Youth Leader 

Jun Rex D. Bungabong 
Club  Learning Facilitator 

Jocelyn Quisil 
Assistant Treasurer 

Wendy Fungo 
        Membership  Chair 

Niño Marfren Joseph E. Viking 
President 

Gilbert Fuentes 
Treasurer, SANO Fund 

Jeremy F. Jordan 
Club Vocational Service Chair 
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RCDS PRESIDENT  

 
Willes Matiao  
  
Willes Matiao  
  
Henry Sojor  
  
Marciano Kho  
  
Bill Wale  
  
Jose Nakao  
 
Jimmy Tan 
  
Gregorio Uymatiao, Jr.  
 
Susano Sy   
  
Lan Bulacan  
  
Junny Dumalag, Jr.  
  
Honorato Andaya  
  
Youman Uymatiao  
  
Alex Amor, Jr. 
  
Zachy Beltran  
  
Boy Diputado  
  
Raul Dumalag  
  
Dannilo Olegario  
  
Jonathan Amante  
  
Patrick Chua  
  
Henry Liu   
  
Antonio Paalan  
  
Manuel Sagarbarria  
  
Edgar Calinawagan  
  
Raul Villanueva  
  
Rafael Rallos  
  
Roy Arco  
  
Jose Chiu   
  
Mark Higgins 
  
Antonio Carino  
  
Rafael Besas  
 
Archer Baldwin Martinez 
   
Alfredo Bustamante III  
  
Neil Ray Lagahit  
  
Edmund Gonzales 
 
Teresito Orbeta  
 
Leo Bollos 
 
Myles Nicholas Bejar 
 
Eliezer Escorial 
 
Allan Martinez 
 
Froilan Joseph Pinili 
 
Andre Stephen Jacobo 
 
Ludo Managing 
 
Renante Angelo Lim 
 
Renante Angelo Lim 
 
Aurelio Bodo  
 
Alex Rey Pal 
 
 
Elmore Baylon, Jr. 
 
Niño Joseph Marfren 
Viking  

 
ROTARY YEAR  
 
1977 – 1978  
 
1978 – 1979  
  
1979 – 1980  
  
1980 – 1981  
  
1981 – 1982  
  
1982 – 1983  
 
1983 – 1984 
  
1984 – 1985  
  
1985 – 1986  
  
1986 – 1987  
 
1987—1988 
 
1988 – 1989   
 
1989 – 1990   
 
1990 – 1991  
 
1991 – 1992  
  
1992 – 1993  
  
1993 – 1994   
 
1994 – 1995   
 
1995 – 1996   
 
1996 – 1997  
 
1997 – 1998   
 
1998 – 1999   
 
1999 – 2000  
 
2000 – 2001  
 
2001 – 2002   
 
2002 – 2003  
 
2003 – 2004   
 
2004 – 2005   
 
2005 – 2006  
 
2006 – 2007   
 
2007 – 2008 
 
2008 – 2009  
 
2009 – 2010  
  
2010 – 2011  
  
2011 – 2012  
  
2012 – 2013  
 
2013—2014 
 
2014—2015 
 
2015—2016 
 
2016—2017 
 
2017-2018 
 
2018—2019 
 
2019—2020 
 
2020—2021 
 
2021—2022 
 
2022—2023 
 
2023—2024 
 
 
2024—2025 
 
2025—2026 

 
DISTRICT GOVERNOR 

 
Jorge ―Jorge‖ Royeca  
RC General Santos 
Manuel ―Mauel‖ de Veyra 
RC Cebu 
Honorario ―Hila’ Hilario 
RC Davao 
Graciano ―Naning‖ Militante 
RC San Juanico 
Arturo ―Art‖ Pingoy  
RC Korondal 
Quintin ―King‖ Doromal 
RC Dumaguete 
Honorato ―Totoy‖ Cabarroguis 
RC Davao East 
Jose ―Joe‖ Lardizabal  
RC Cebu West 
Armin ―Armin‖ Cucueco 
RC General Santos 
Roque ―Rey‖ Tiu  
RC  San Juanico 
Antonio ―Tony‖ M.Garcia 
RC Davao West 
Cesar ―Sar‖ G. Estalilla  
RC Cebu Fuente 
Herminio ―Hermie‖ A. Villano 
RC East Davao 
Martarito ―Tito‖ Redona 
RC Tacloban 
Johnny ―John‖ Asencio  
RC Dadiangas 
Xaver ―Xavier‖ Ledesma 
RC Metro Cebu 
Nicanor ―Nick‖ Del Rosario, Jr. 
RC Davao 
Arcadio ―Dodong‖ Alegrado 
RC Mandaue 
Reynaldo ―Boy‖ Reyes  
RC Davao East 
Vicente ―Toting‖ Solis, Jr. 
RC Tacloban 
Jesus ―Jess‖ Veneracion 
RC General Santos 
Antonio ―Anton‖ Florendo 
RC Cebu Port Centre 
Raoul ―Raul‖ E. Hilario 
RC Davao East 
Jose Ma. Luis N. Cupin  
RC Davao East 
Ramon ―Monet‖ Tirol  
RC Central Davao 
Pablo ―Pabs‖ Quizon  
RC San Juanico 
Roberto ―Bert‖ Domendo 
RC Bislig 
Raymund ―Ray‖ G. Patuasi 
RC Cebu West 
Evelyn ―Len‖ A. Magno 
RC Davao Downtown 
Fernando ―Jun‖  Almeda, Jr. 
RC Metro Surigao   
Joseph Michael ―Yumi‖ Espina 
RC Cebu Fuente 
Pablito ―Billy‖ Parilla  
RC Matina, Davao 
Antonio ―Tony‖ G. Veneracion 
RC General Santos 
Teodoro ―Ted‖ B. Locsin, Jr. 
RC Cebu Port Center  
Leoncio ―Nonoy‖ Villa-Abrille 
RC Cebu Port Center  
Peter ―Perok‖ Rodriguez 
RC Ormoc 
Egdar R. Chiongbian 
RC Cebu 
Remegio Salanatin 
RC Davao 
Salvador  G. Estudillo 
RC San Juanico 
Mary Anne Solomon 
RC Cebu Fuente 
Art O. Tan 
RC Davao 
Benjamin M. Garcia 
RC Marbel 
Philip N. Tan 
RC Cebu West 
Rodel Riezl S. Reyes 
RC East Davao 
Anna Louisa Bumagat 
RC Ormoc 
Lilo I. Aliño 
RC Cebu Gloria Maris 
Rosanne ―Twinkle‖ Concon– 
Gamboa 
RC Downtown Davao 
Caroline ―Caycay‖ Andrade 
RC Kandaya, Tacloban 
Angel ―Jong‖ Fernandez 
RC Mandaue 

 
R.I. PRESIDENT 

 
W. Jack Davis 
  
Clem Renout  
  
James L.  Bomar, Jr. 
 
Rolf J. Klarich 
  
Stanley E. McCaffrey 
  
Hiroje Mukasa 
  
William E. Sketon 
  
Carlos Conseco 
  
Edward F. Cadman 
  
MAT Caparas 
  
Charles C. Keller 
  
Royce Abbey  
  
Hug M. Archer 
 
Paul V. Costa  
  
Rajendra K. Saboo 
  
Clifford Dochterman 
  
Robert R. Bart 
  
Bill Huntley  
  
Herbert Brown 
  
Luis Vicente Giay 
  
Glen W. Kinross 
  
James L. Lacy 
  
Carlo Ravizza 
  
Frank Devlyn 
 
Richard D. King 
 
Bhichai ―Bichai‖  
  
Jonathan ―Jone‖ Majiyagbe     
  
Glenn E. Estress Sr.           
  
Carl Wilhelm Stenhammer      
  
William ―Bill‖ Boyd 
  
Wilfred ―Will‖ Wilkinson  
 
Dong Kurn (D.K.) Lee 
  
 John Kenny  
  
Ray Klighsmith 
  
Kalyan Banerjee  
 
Sakuji Tanaka 
 
Ron D. Burton 
 
Gary C.K. Huang 
 
K.R. ―Ravi‖ Ravindran 
 
John F. Germ 
 
Ian H.S. Riseley 
 
Barry Rassin 
 
Mark Daniel Maloney 
 
Holger Knaack 
 
Shekhar Menta 
 
Jennifer Jones 
 
R. Gordon R. Melnally 
 
 
Stephanie A. Urchick 
 
Francesco Arezzo 

 
 R.I. THEME 
 
Serve to Unite Mankind 
 
RC Reach Out 
 
Let Service Light the Way 
   
Take time to Serve 
   
World Understanding and Peace  
   
Mankind is One – Build Bridges of 
Friendship throughout the World 
Share Rotary, Serve Rotary 
   
Discover A New World of Service 
   
You are the Key 
 
Rotary Brings Hope 
 
Rotarians: United in Service,  
 
Put Life into Rotary – Your Life 
  
Enjoy Rotary 
   
Honor Rotary with Faith and  
 
Lock Beyond Yourself 
 
Real Happiness is Helping Others 
 
Believe in What You Do: Do What   
 
Be a friend 
 
Act with integrity, Serve with   
 
Build Future with Action and  
 
Show Rotary Cares 
 
Follow Your Rotary Dream 
 
Rotary 2000: Act with Consistency, 
Credibility, Continuity 
Create Awareness Take Action 
 
Mankind is our Business 
 
Show The Seeds of Love 
 
Lend a Hand 
 
Celebrate Rotary 
 
Service Above Self 
 
Lead the Way 
             
Rotary Shares 
 
 Make Dreams Real 
 
The Future of Rotary is in Your  
Hands 
Building Communities Bridging 
 
Reach Within to Embrace  Humanity 
 
Peace  through Service 
 
Engage Rotary Change Lives 
 
Light Up Rotary 
 
Be  a Gift to the World 
 
Rotary Serving Humanity 
 
Rotary: Making A Difference 
 
Be the Inspiration 
 
Rotary Connects the World 
 
Rotary Opens Opportunities 
 
Serve to Change Lives 
 
Imagine Rotary 
 
Create Hope in the World 
 
 
The  Magic of Rotary 
 
Unite for Good 

PRAYER  

 

            THE 4 – WAY TEST 
 of the things we Think, Say or Do: 

1. Is it the TRUTH? 
2. Is it FAIR to all concerned? 
3. Will it build GOODWILL and better FRIENDSHIPS? 
4. Will it be BENEFICIAL to all concerned? 

OBJECT OF ROTARY 
The object of Rotary is to encourage and foster the ideal of service as a basis of worthy enterprise and, in 
particular, to encourage and foster: 
 
FIRST :  The development of acquaintance as an opportunity for service: 
  
SECOND: High ethical standards in business and professions; the recognition of the worthiness of all useful 
occupations; and the dignifying by each Rotarian’s occupation as an opportunity to serve society; 
  
THIRD: The application of the ideal of service in each Rotarian’s personal, business, and community life; 
  
FOURTH: The advancement of international understanding, goodwill and peace through a world fellowship of 
business and professional persons united in the ideal of service. 

MISSION STATEMENT 

The mission of Rotary International is to assist and guide Rotarians and Rotary clubs to accomplish the Ob-

ject of Rotary to ensure Rotary’s continuing relevance and to help build a better world, emphasizing service 

activities by individuals and groups that enhance the quality of life and human dignity, encouraging high 

ethical standards and creating greater understanding among all people to advance the search for people in 

the world. 

“SERVICE ABOVE SELF” 
You serve your club and all its members when you take time to attend meetings, work on committees, and 
promote Rotary’s ideals through club projects and activities. 
  
You serve all the members of your community when you take time to participate in the development of quality 
service for the youth, the elderly, the disabled and the needy. 
  
As you travel, you serve by taking time to learn about people from other countries and their customs, needs 
and beliefs. 
  
And, you serve by participating in Rotary programs such as the Rotary Foundation, Health, Hunger, Humanity 
Program and World Community Service.  

 ALMIGHTY AND LOVING FATHER , CREATOR OF HEAVEN AND EARTH , WE PRAISE YOU 

AND ADORE YOU , YOU ARE THE KING OF KINGS . WE HUMBLY ASK YOUR FORGIVENESS 

FOR OUR SINS , HAVE MERCY ON US OH , LORD . WE ARE GATHERED HERE TODAY FOR 

OUR MEETING , (here mention your purpose on meeting ) SEND US YOUR HOLY SPIRIT 

TO BE OUR GUIDE AND GIVE US THE WISDOM TO UNDERSTAND EVERY TOPIC THAT WE 

ARE GOING TO DISCUSS , ENLIGHTEN OUR MINDS AND LET YOUR LOVE BE UPON US , 

MAY THIS MEETING BRING SUCCESS AND GROWTH TO OUR TEAM . WE THANK YOU FA-

THER FOR THIS PRECIOUS TIME THAT YOU HAVE GIVEN US . ALL THIS WE PRAY 

THROUGH OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST YOUR SON WHO LIVES AND REIGNS WITH YOU 

IN THE UNITY OF THE HOLY SPIRIT ONE GOD FOR EVER . AMEN . 
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President’s Corner 

Program 

Prayer 

The 4-Way Test & 

Object  of Rotary 

02 

03 

 

 

04 

 

Rotary Hymn 

Laughter  

Spinning Wheel Staff 

 

Calendar of Activities 

Attendance 

SANO FUND  

 

PHOTOS 

 

PHOTOS 

 

PHOTOS 

 

 

05 

 

 

06 

07 

08 

 

09 

 

 

10 

 

11 

Rotary  Information 

RCDS President List 

MPH, PHF, RFSM & 

Honorary Members 

Treasurer’s Report 

12 

 

13 

 

14 

15 

  

What’s 

Inside 

 

Master of Ceremonies  Sec. Christopher “Jay” Cayang 

  

Call to Order   VP Mark Ronald Genove 

Invocation   Rtn. John Sumagang 

  

Pambansang Awit    

and Rotary Hymn  AVP 

 

Four Way Test    

And Object of Rotary  Rtn. Jason Ijan   

   

 

BREAKFAST 

 

Fellowship Singing   PP Gregorio “Greg” Uymatiao, Jr. 

  

Share a Joke   IPP Elmore Baylon, Jr.   

Fine Moments   Treasurer Randy Quisil 

 

President Time   VP Mark Ronald Genove 

Agenda: 

 1. Upcoming “Surf to End Polio” 

 2. The Rotary Foundation Recognition Night this coming  

      November 8, 2025 at Summit Galleria Hotel-Cebu 

 3. December Medical Mission In Dobdob, Valencia 

 

Other Matters:   VP Mark Ronald Genove 

  

Adjournment   VP Mark Ronald Genove 

 

 

FELLOWSHIP 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS                       PROGRAM 
 NAME                NICKNAME    CLASSIFICATION  ANN  TELEPHONE       RI—ID  

1. Abangan, Bernard Louie Bernard Master Marine Operation  Tata  0927-869-5001       11695305 

2. Adriano, Jose Edgardo J. Edo General Agriculture  Annabelle  250935/0917-700-2766       1261257 

3. Amor, Alex, Jr.  A.  Alex Organic Fertilizers Mfg  Boots  2252732/0908-861-9732           270207 

4. Amor, Jed Michael  Jed Physical Therapy  Nixsy  0950 988 5575       11623568 

5. Baylon, Elmore, Jr.  Loloy Optical Services  Etes  0917-132-9107        8474947 

6. Baricuatro, Johnrey       Laverne Grace 0952-615-1838 

7. Bejar, Myles Nicholas G. Myles Legal Education  Kariza  0917-314-0002        6544688 

8. Bodo, Aurelio L.  Ely Law Enforcement  Rose  +639814442444        8973118 

9. Bungabong, Jun Rex Jun Restaurant Operation  Gigi  0917-869-8903        11694218 

10. Bustamante, Elson  Erp Trial Advocacy  Fe  4226806/4158082                      6070762 

11. Cabiles, Robert  Rob Water Distribution           11546318  

12. Chiu, Jose U.  Joe Radiology   Ellen  4225244/2250841                       270211 

13. Cayang, Christopher Jay V. Jake BPO Management  June                      423-8336/0997-167-0140         11432448 

14. Dacumos, Rodelle Y. Rodelle Distribution Business  Janice            12153161 

15. Dejaresco, Anton Marlon Eric. I. Anton Corporate Law Practice  Ling-ling  4227788/0998-567-1174         9373253 

16. Don, Dupio  Don                9854645 

17. Duran, Robert  Obet Merchant Seafaring  Maricar  0945-806-8113                           11967688 

18. Fuentes, Gilbert  Bert Food Products Distribution  Brin  2257479/4200433/4211349       5251568 

19. Fungo, Ronoel  Ron Law Enforcement  Wendy  0905-230-8047         11820224 

20. Genove, Mark Ronald Mark Nutrition Education  Jin  0917-724-8265                           11768586 

21. Green, Matthew  Matt Psychiatric Nursing    0949-173-7265         11967685 

22. Higgins, Mark  Mark Manufacturing  Flordeliza  0917-700-0034         5904343 

23. Ijan, Jason  Jason  Education   Mary Sharlene 0969-282-3540         12177242 

24. Jacobo, Andre Stephen  Andre Government Prosecution  Janice  0917-707-1078          8111768 

25. Jordan, Jeremy F.  Jeremy Commercial Construction   Ylang  4227384/0922-844-8302         10769905 

26. Kleine Koerkamp, Jobert Jobert Agriculture   Mayet  0915 496 7297         11623562                                                                                                  

27. Lagahit, Neil Ray  Bimbo Legislative Administration  Rhanie  2262422/0921-748-2349         6544686 

28. Lejarso, Josie Wen   Education   Madonna  0951-968-3227         12177240 

29. Ligutom, Ponciano  Nonoy Management Consultancy  Emy  0917-127-4267         11967680 

30. Lim, Gerard Michael GM Automotive Industry  Alex  0917-311-9100         12202225 

31. Lim, Renante Angelo S. Ran Architecture   Sasa  4224088/0917-700-7275            5994163 

32. Liu, Henry Q.  Hen General Merchandising   Lorna  2254676/0939-939-2411            1261259 

33. Managing, Ludo  Dodong Car Distribution  Beth  0927-935-6818          9854644 

34. Martinez, Allan  Allan Judicial Administration  Gen-gen  2251672/0918-419-3302            6070765 

35. Mascardo, Jessie E. Jess Universal Banking  Wen  4197439/0917-312-1224          6989755 

36. Matiao, Wilkie L.  Wilky Non-Life Insurance  Emma  2261683/0917-314-3198            270237 

37. Matiao, Willington L. Tona Transportation  Rosalia                      2255830/0917-304-7199          270239 

38. Molas, John Michael Owen Merchant Seafaring              12207181 

39. Morelos, Jan Ashley E. Ashley Marine Engineering  Lynn  4222923/0997-330-0720         11555959 

40. Morelos, Rick Mitch Marthel Mitch Car Transportation Services Joy  0956-886-8161         11675575 

41. Pal, Alex Rey  Alex Communication Management Irma  0918-940-0730         11432397 

42. Parilla, Jovert Maximuss 

43. Pinili, Froilan Joseph Froilan Government Administration Val  0928-338-1821          8978611 

44. Quisil, Randy  Ran Rural Banking  Celyn  0917-314-1358         11868914 

45. Rabaca, Carl  Carl Petrol Retail   Cecile  0969-054-6370         11525289 

46. Ramirez, Aldrin  Aldrin Construction   Alma  0977-817-9044         11432468 

47. Romarate, Carlos, Jr. Caloy Website Development  Michele  0917-627-5602         11555955 

48. Sagarbarria, Manuel, Jr. Chiquiting Sugar Trading  Maisa  2253889/2250676                      115731 

49. Sojor, Henry A.  Henry Education   Joy  2251472/0918-923-7342           1498057 

50. Sumagang, John  John                12224464 

51. Uymatiao, Gregorio, Jr. L. Greg Structural Engineering  Joy  2254395/2254717                           270218 

52. Uy, Ryan  Ryan Franchise Management  Ella            12398767 

53. Viking, Niño Joseph Marfren E. Niño Vehicle Importation  Soci  0977-801-1191         11432465 

54. Yao, Philip  Philip Software Development  Yan            11868939 
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PRESIDENT’S  CORNER  A. MULTIPLE PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS 
1. FP Gregorio ―Greg‖ Uymatiao, Jr. - six stone sapphire 
 
1. PP Aurelio ―Ely‖ Bodo  - five stone sapphire 
2. PVP Wilkie ―Wilky‖ Matiao  - five stone sapphire 
3. PP Alex Rey ―Alex‖ V. Pal  - five stone sapphire 
 
1. PP Mark Higgins  - four stone sapphire 
 
1. FP Willes ―Willes‖ Matiao  - three stone sapphire 
2. PN Niño Marfren Joseph ―Niño‖ E. Viking - three stone sapphire 

3. FP Susano ―Sano‖ Sy (+)  - three stone sapphire 
 
1. PAG Edgar ―Ed‖ Calinawagan  - two stone sapphire 
2. FP Marciano ―Mars‖ Kho  - two stone sapphire 
3. PP Henry Liu   - two stone sapphire 

4. FP Antonio ―Tony‖ Paalan  - two stone sapphire 
 
1. Pres. Elmore Baylon, Jr.   - one stone sapphire 
2. PP Leo Bollos   - one stone sapphire 
3. PP Patrick ―Bebot‖ Chua  - one stone sapphire 
4. Ann Erlinda Parilla Besas  - one stone sapphire 
5. PP Renante Angelo ―Ran‖ Lim - one stone sapphire 
6. PP Allan Martinez  - one stone sapphire 
7. Treas. Willington ―Tona‖ Matiao - one stone sapphire 
8. PP Teresito ―Terry‖ Orbeta - one stone sapphire 
9. PP Manuel ―Chiquiting‖ T. Sagarbarria, Jr. - one stone sapphire 

10. PP Raul ―Raul‖ Villanueva  - one stone sapphire  
11. PP Eliezer ―Ely‖ Escorial (+) - one stone sapphire 
12. PP Jaime ―Jimmy‖ Tan (+) - one stone sapphire 

C. ROTARY FOUNDATION SUSTAINING MEMBERS 
1. Rtn. Gregorio ―Greggy‖ Balansag 
2. Rtn. Melvin Ramon ―Omar‖ Buenafe 
3. Rtn. Jun Rex Bungabong 
4. Rtn. Ladislao ―Laudit‖ Bolongaita 
5. PP Raul ―Raul‖ Dumalag 
6. Ann FP Annabelle ―Anne‖ Escorial 
7. Rtn. Andreas ―Andy‖ Einig 
8. Rtn. Herbert ―Boboy‖ Lim 
9. Rtn. Melvin ―Melvs‖ Matiao 
10. Rtn. Jose Ramon ―Jay‖ Nakao 
11. Rtn. Santiago Patulin 
12. PP Rafael Rallos 
13. Spouse Corazon Ricardo 
14. Rtn. Royden Riley 
15. Rtn. Crisanto Marlon ―Marlon‖ Rondina 
16. Rtn. Amado ―Arman‖ Samante 
17. Rtn. Angelo Michael ―Mike‖ Singco 
18. Ann FP Maisa Isabel ―Maisa‖ Sagarbarria 
19. Ann FP Lourdes ―Luding‖ Orbeta 
20. Rtn. Lorenzo ―Larry‖ Vera Cruz 
21. Rtn. Matronillo ―Mat‖ Zamora 
22. PP Honorato ―Andy‖ Andaya (+) 
23. Spouse Norma Merecido Arco (+) 
24. PP Antonio ―Tony‖ Cariño (+) 
25. Rtn. Efren Don ―Don‖ Gallardo (+) 
26. Ann FP Lorna Liu 
27. Rtn. Dominador ―Doming‖ Rubia (+) 
28. Rtn. Herbert ―Eddie‖ Tia (+) 
29. PP Edmund ―Ed‖ Gonzales (+) 
30. PP Sabellon ―Bill‖ Wale (+) 

B. PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS 
1. Rtn. Jose Edgardo ―Edo‖ Adriano 
2. PP Jonathan ―Jone‖ Amante 
3. PADG Alex ―Jun‖ Amor, Jr. 
4. PP Myles Nicholas Bejar 
5. PP Jose Gerardo M. Bermas, Jr. 
6. Ann Rosewilyn ―Rose Vincoy—Bodo 
7. Rtn. Elson ―Erp‖ Bustamante 
8. Rtn. Christopher Jay Cayang 
9. PP Jose ―Joe‖ Chiu 
10. Rtn. Bonifacio  ―Bonnie‖ Chua 
11. Rtn. Joerex ―Rex‖ Chua 
12. PP Apolonio Diputado, Jr. 
13. Rtn. Gilbert ―Bert‖ Fuentes 
14. Rtn. Ronoel Fungo 
15. VP Mark Ronald Callao Genove 
16. PP Andre Stephen Jacobo 
17. Rtn. Jim Karl Jardiniano 
18. Ann Marcelina ―Bebe‖ Sy-Kho 
19. PP Neil Ray ―Bimbo‖ Lagahit 
20. Mr. Edward (Akiong) Lee 
21. Auditor Jessie Mascardo 
22. Atty. Anton Pal Montaño 
23. Rtn. Rick Mitch Marthel Morelos 
24. SAA Jan Ashley Morelos  
25. PP Danilo ―Danny‖ Olegario 
26. Vivian Ong 
27. Dr. Primepares G. Pal 
28. Rtn. Randy Q. Quisil 
29. Rtn. Irwin Hanes Roberts 
30. Rtn. Julian Carlos ―Carlo‖ Teves 
31. PP Henry A. Sojor 
32. Ann Beth S. Sy 
33. Rtn. Marcelo E. Sy 
34. Ann Valetina ―Teena‖ Sun—Sy 
35. Rtn. John Gareth Uymatiao 
36. Ann Joy Sybico—Uymatiao 
37. PAG Youman ―Boy‖ Uymatiao 
38. Rtn. Ryan Tan Uy 
39. Dr. Franciene Paalan– Vazquez 
40. PP Roy Arco (+) 

D. HONORARY MEMBERS 
1. PP Jonathan Amante 
2. PP Edgar Calinawagan 
3. PP Apolonio Diputado, Jr. 
3. PP Raul Dumalag 
4. Dr. Masahiko Dohi – Japan 
5. Dr. Shinjiro Kawano - Japan 
6. Dr. Eiro Kubota – Japan 
7.   Dr. Tekeshi Katsuki – Japan 
8.   PP Marciano Kho 
9.   Dr. Egbert Machtens 
10. PP Teresito Orbeta 
11. Dr. Rico Absin (+) 
12. Mr. Bagwandas ―Bhagi‖ Dulamal (+) 
13. Mr. Eusebio ―Boy‖ Ong (+) 

B. PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS 
41. Hans Brauchli (+) 
42. PP Rafael ―Raffy‖ Besas (+) 
43. PP Alfredo ―Dodo‖ Bustamante III (+) 
44. Anastacia Chua (+) 
45. Rtn. Rajan Bhagwandas Dulamal (+) 
46. PP Dominador ―Junny‖ Dumalag, Jr. (+) 
47. Rtn. Dominador Dumalag Sr. (+) 
48. PP Archer Baldwin Martinez (+) 
49. Ann Anita L. Matiao (+) 
50. Rtn. Martin ―Ting‖ Matiao (+) 
51. Rtn. Atilano ―Jun‖ Merced, Jr. (+) 
52. PP Jose ―Joe‖ Nakao (+) 
53. PP Eutropio ―Trops‖ Ochavillo (+) 
54. Eusebio ―Boy‖ Ong (+) 
55. Ann Nanila ―Nani‖ Paalan (+) 
56. Rtn. Andres ―Andy‖ Ricardo (+) 
57. Rtn. Fermin ―Min‖ Ricardo (+) 
58. Rtn. Alexander ―Alex‖ Roleda (+) 
59. Rtn. Luis Tiong Sin (+) 
60. Uy Po Tee (+) 
61. Ann Rosenda ―Rose‖ Uymatiao (+) 
62. Rtn. Eddy  ―Ed‖ Vergara (+) 

 

Fellowship, Faith, and Service Beyond Challenges  

 

What a beautiful Wednesday morning it was — the weather 

was kind, and the spirit of fellowship was alive as we gath-

ered once again. It’s always heartwarming to see everyone 

united in service and friendship.  

 

However, it was with deep sadness that we had to postpone 

our much-anticipated “Surf to End Polio” activity. The unfor-

tunate event involving the daughter of our dear friend, Rtn. Jun Sy. Let us contin-

ue to lift her and the Sy family in our prayers for complete healing and comfort.  

 

Tentatively, our Surf to End Polio event is rescheduled for Saturday, November 8, 

2025. Representatives from the four Rotary Clubs involved will soon convene to 

finalize the plans and ensure that the activity continues to embody the spirit of 

Rotary service and unity.  

 

I’d also like to remind everyone about The Rotary Foundation Recognition Night, 

happening on the same date, November 8, 2025 (Saturday) at 5:00 PM, at Sum-

mit Galleria Cebu Hotel in Cebu City. All members are encouraged to attend, es-

pecially our new Paul Harris Fellows (PHF). Let us take this opportunity to cele-

brate and honor the generosity and commitment that strengthen the very foun-

dation of Rotary.  

 

Looking ahead, we are now preparing for one of our most meaningful undertak-

ings — our Medical Mission this December 2025. This project is a testament to 

what we can achieve when we serve together with compassion and dedication. I 

am confident that with everyone’s support, this mission will bring hope and heal-

ing to many lives.  

 

Let us continue to embody the Rotary spirit — serving above self, guided by 

faith, and united in purpose. Together, we make a difference, one act of kindness 

at a time.  

 

Yours in Rotary Service,  

Pres. Niño Marfren Joseph E. Viking  

Rotary Club of Dumaguete South  

RY2025-2026 

NIÑO JOSEPH MARFREN VIKING 
RY 2025—2026 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

PRES. NIÑO’S TERM 

I. ROTARY YEAR 2025-2026                       
A. SAR Dues RY 2025-2026  1st SEM  2nd SEM   R.I. ID  

  1.0 Abangan, Bernard Louie 5,500.00     11695305 
  2.0 Adriano, Jose Edgardo  5,500.00     1261257 
  3.0 Amor, Alex, Jr.  2,000.00     270207 
  4.0 Amor, Jed Michael  5,500.00     11623568 
  5.0 Baylon, Elmore, Jr.  5,500.00     8474947 
  6 0  Baricuatro, Johnrey     
  7.0 Bejar, Myles Nicholas  5,500.00     6544688  
  8.0  Bodo, Aurelio  5,000.00     8973118 
  9.0 Bungabong, Jun Rex  5,500.00     11694218 
10.0 Bustamante, Elson       6070762 
11.0 Cabiles, Robert  5,500.00     11546318  
12.0 Cayang, Christopher Jay  5,500.00     11432448 
13.0 Chiu, Jose        270211 
14.0 Dacumos, Rodelle  5,500.00     12153161 
15.0 Dejaresco, Anton Marlon Eric      9373253  
16.0  Don, Dupio       9854645 
17.0 Duran, Robert  5,500.00     11967688 
18.0 Fuentes, Gilbert   5,500.00     5251568 
19.0 Fungo, Ronoel       11820224 
20.0 Genove, Mark Ronald       11768586 
21.0 Green, Matthew  5,500.00     11967685 
22.0 Higgins, Mark  5,500.00     5904343 
23.0 Ijan,  Jason   5,500.00        12177242 
24.0 Jacobo, Andre Stephen 5,500.00  5,500.00   8111768 
25.0  Jordan, Jeremy       10769905  
26.0 Kliene Korekamp, Jobert 5,500.00     11623562 
27.0 Lagahit, Neil Ray  5,500.00     6544686  
28.0 Lejarso, Josie Wen           12177240 
29.0 Ligutom, Ponciano  5,500.00                    11967680 
30.0 Lim, Gerard Michael  5,500.00     12202225 
31.0 Lim, Renante Angelo  5,500.00     5994163 
32.0 Liu, Henry                   5,500.00     1261259 
33.0 Managing, Ludo       9854644 
34.0 Martinez, Allan  5,500.00     6070765 
35.0 Mascardo, Jessie  5,500.00     6989755 
36.0 Matiao, Wilkie   5,500.00     270237 
37.0 Matiao, Willington  5,500.00     270239 
38.0 Molas, John Michael          12207181 
39.0 Morelos, Jan Ashley   3,000.00     11555959  
40.0  Morelos , Rick Mitch Marthel      11675575 
41.0 Pal, Alex Rey  5,500.00     11432397 
42.0 Parilla, Jovert Maximuss 5,500.00 
43.0 Pinili, Froilan Joseph       8978611 
44.0 Quisil, Randy  5,500.00     11868914 
45.0 Rabaca, Carl  5,500.00     11525289  
46.0 Ramirez, Aldrin  5,500.00     11433102 
47.0 Romarate, Carlos, Jr.  5,500.00     11555955  
48.0 Sagarbarria, Manuel, Jr. 5,500.00     115731 
49.0 Sojor, Henry       1498057 
50.0 Sumagang, John  5,500.00     12224464 
51.0 Uymatiao, Gregorio, Jr. 5,500.00     270218 
52.0 Uy, Ryan        12398767 
53.0 Viking, Niño Joseph Marfren  5,500.00     11432465 
54.0 Yao, Philip        11868939  
                                                                  _________                 _________           _________  

        Total 202, 500.00                   5,500.00         208,000.00 

 

CALENDAR OF ACTIVITIES 
Month of  OCTOBER  2025 

Sunday Mon-
day 

Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

   1 2 Wedding 
Anniversary of 
PP Mars & Ann 
Bebe Kho 

3 4 

5 6 7 Birthday of  
PP Andre 
Jacobo 

8 Wedding Anniver-
sary of PVP Wilkie & 
Ann Emma Matiao 

9 10 11 

12 Birthday 
of Ann Irma 
Pal 

13 14 15 Birthday of PP 
Terry Orbeta—
Honorary Member  & 
Wedding Anniversary 
of  Auditor Jessie & 
Ann Wen Mascardo 

16 Birthday of 
Ann Joy 
Uymatiao 

17 Wedding 
Anniversary of  
Treas. Bert & 
Ann Brin 
Fuentes 

18 Birthday of 
Ann Brin 
Fuentes and  
Wedding Anni-
versary of  Rtn. 
Jobert & Ann 
Mayet Kleine 
Koerkamp 

19 20 21 22 Birthday of Rtn. 
Erp Bustamante 

23 24 25 

26 Birthday 
of Ann Val 
Pinili 

27 28 Birthday 
of Ann Pal 
Amante 

29 Birthday of Rtn. 
Jun Rex Bunagabong 

30 31  

ROTARY’S AREAS OF  FOCUS TEAM 

Peace-building & Conflict-Prevention 
Head: Ronoel Fungo 
 
 
Disease Prevention & Treatment 
Head: IPP Elmore D. Baylon, Jr. 
 
 
Water, Sanitation & Hygiene 
Head: Robert Cabiles 
 
Maternal and Child Health  
Head: Jan Ashley Morelos 
 
 
Basic Education & Literacy 
Head:  Rodelle Dacumos 
 
 
Community Economic Development  
Head: PE Ponciano Ligutom 
 
 
 Environment 
Head: Jobert Kleine Koerkamp 

 

SPINNING WHEEL STAFF 
 
 

CHISTOPHER JAY CAYANG 
Club Secretary 

Chairman 
 

Members:   CARLOS ROMARATE, JR. 
 

 Contributors: 
   PRES. NIÑO JOSEPH MARFREN E. VIKING 

SOCI AME PATAGANI-VIKING 
Ann President RY 2025-2026 

 
Encoder:      JONETTE A. VENTULA 

 Adviser:      PRES. NIÑO JOSEPH MARFREN 
E. VIKING 

President, RCDS RY 2025-2026 
 

The Spinning Wheel is the official weekly bulle-
tin of the Rotary Club  of Dumaguete South.  
Its office is located at Rtn. Martin “Ting” Matiao 
Foundation, Inc. (TMF), Room 303 (3rd Floor), 

URDC Building, San Jose Street, Dumaguete City, 
Negros Oriental 
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ROTARY HYMN 
By George Canseco 

 
I want to be a Rotarian for the world, 

Make the Rotary flag be as the flag of peace un-
furled; 

I shall serve my community, 
Help achieve universal unity. 

Through Rotary, I shall dedicate my all, 
World understanding shall be my cherished goal. 

 
Refrain:  

With the Four Way Test 
I’ll pursue my quest 

And if I, in a way help obtain 
Peace in the world 

I shall not have lived in vain. 
 

I observe service above self, 
Lend a hand to all who need my help; 
I'll get my spouse to involved in Rotary 

And in Rotary ways, I will train my family. 
Repeat Refrain  

 
Build a bridge for tomorrow's youth, 

Strengthened by nothing but the truth; 
Let's join our hands, there's no reason we’ll di-

vide. 
We shall all understand, why the good Lord is our 

guide. 
Repeat Refrain 

 
Peace be achieved, 

We shall not have lived in vain. 

Laughter Corner 

Every Year 

 

A professor ask an intelligent five-

year old boy: “Which day is your 

birthday? 

 The boy answers “April 

7”. 

 “Which year?” 

 “Every year!” 

 

Source: World’s Funniest Joke 

 TREASURER’S REPORT 

PRES. NIÑOS TERM 

WHERE TO MAKE-UP (AREA 1G) 

 

 FRIDAYS 

Rotary Club of Dumaguete  (RCD) 

6:00p.m.  at PHCCI 

Rotary Club of Dumaguete  North (RCDN) 

6:30p.m.  at Royal Suites 

Rotary Club of Dumaguete  East (RCDE) 

7:00p.m.  at Salt and Pepper 

 ASSESSMENT PER ROTARIAN PER SEMESTER  PHP5,500.00 

RI DOLLAR RATE 

1US$ = Php58.00         AUD = 1.53         NZD = 1.70 

RCDS CLUB FUND, RY 2025—2026 
I. ROTARY YEAR 2025—26        97,746.72 
     A. SAR Due RY 2025-2026   
          1.0  1st Semester Dues   207,258.64   
          2.0  Fine Moments       5,050.00  
          3.0  Meals collection          200.00  
           4.0 Interest                8.06                       212, 516.70 
II.    TOTAL COLLECTIONS                                    310, 263.42 
        LESS:  
      B. Expenses 
          1.0  J. Ventula (Wages) 
 July 2025    6,451.00 
                     August 2025   5,525.00 
 September 2025   5,988.00 
          2.0 Ink—Acelogic Computer Solutions  4,060.00 
          3.0 Rotary International (1st Sem.)                  128,031.12 
          4.0 Philippine Rotary Magazine (1st Sem.) 8,300.00 
          5.0 District Levy                     44,200.00 
          6.0 Disaster Fund                      5,200.00 
          7.0 Governor’s Night                    18,500.00 
                         (226,255.12) 
III. Running Balance as of October 15, 2025                                           84,008.30 

OCTOBER 15 , 2025 

1. Rtn. Willington Matiao 

2. IPP Elmore Baylon, Jr. 

3. PE Nonoy Ligutom 

4. Auditor Jessie Mascardo 

5. PP Alex Rey Pal 

6.  Treasurer Randy Quisil 

7. VP Mark Genove 

8. PP Jose Chiu 

9. Rtn. Bernard Abangan 

10. SAA Jan Ashley Morelos 

11. PP Greg Uymatiao, Jr. 

12.  Rtn. Edo Adriano 

 

 

Guests and Visiting Rotarians: 

1. Mr. Billy Yrad -  Guest Speaker 

2. Ann Tita Dumalag 

3. Jonette Ventula 

ROTARY HYMN ATTENDANCE REPORT 

 

ROTARY INFORMATION 

Breast  

Cancer Aware-

ness Month  

starts  

October 1  

to 31 
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PLEDGES SANO FUND , RY 2025—2026   

I. BEGINNING BALANCE FOR ROTARY YEAR 2025—26     157,000.00 
            A. Collections (July 2024—June 2025) 
     1.0 Pledges for RY 25-26    70,000.00 
     2.0  Donations from Sy Family   87,000.00  
                    P157,000.00 
II. TOTAL COLLECTIONS        157,000.00 
Less: 
            B. Expenses (July 2024—June 2025) 
  1.0        
      TOTAL                        
III. TOTAL BALANCE AS OF OCTOBER 15, 2025                                          157,000.00    

SANO FUND, RY 2025—2026 
PRES. NIÑO’s TERM 

    AMOUNT      AMOUNT           DATE PAID             ADDITIONAL            DATE PAID 
                      PLEDGE   PAID    
1. Abangan, Bernard Louie 
2. Adriano, Jose Edgardo 
3. Amor, Alex A., Jr. 
4. Amor, Jed Michael 
5. Baylon, Elmore, Jr.   4,000.00   4,000.00          11-Apr-25/7-Jul-25/16-Jul-25   
6. Baricuatro, Johnrey           
7. Bejar, Myles Nicholas 
8. Bodo, Aurelio   10,000.00 10,000.00          14-May-25  
9. Bungabong, Jun Rex 
10. Bustamante, Elson    
11. Cabiles, Robert 
12. Cayang, Christopher Jay    
13. Chiu, Jose   5,000.00    
14. Dacumos, Rodelle                 
15. Dejaresco, Anton Marlon Eric 
16. Diputado, Boy   2,000.00 
17. Don, Dupio                  
18. Duran, Robert    
19. Fuentes, Gilbert   3,000.00 2,000.00          18-Jun-25/7-Jul-25  
20. Fungo, Ronoel 
21. Genove, Mark Ronald 
22. Green, Matthew   1,000.00 1,000.00          21-May-25   
23. Higgins, Mark                       10,000.00       10,000.00          9 & 20 -Jul-25 
24. Ijan, Jason   2,000.00 2,000.00          16-Jun-25 
25. Jacobo, Andre Stephen 
26. Jordan Jeremy 
27. Kleine Koerkamp, Jobert 
28. Lagahit, Neil Ray   4,000.00 4,000.00          10-Jul-25  
29. Lejarso, Josie Wen   1,000.00 1,000.00          18-Jun-25 
30. Ligutom, Nonoy   1,000.00 1,000.00             7-Jul-25 
31. Lim, Gerard Michael   
32. Lim, Renante Angelo  1,000.00   
33. Liu, Henry   5,000.00 5,000.00           10-Jul-25    
34. Managing, Ludo 
35. Martinez, Allan 
36. Mascardo, Jessie   2,000.00 2,000.00            7-Jul-25 
37. Matiao, Wilkie    
38. Matiao, Willington 
39. Molas, John Michael  2,000.00 
40. Morelos, Jan Ashley  
41. Morelos, Rick Mitch Marthel 
42. Pal, Alex Rey   5,000.00 2,000.00    3-March-25/23-June25  
43. Parilla, Jovert Maximuss    
44. Pinili, Froilan Joseph    
45. Quisel, Randy   3,000.00   
46. Rabaca, Carl    
47. Ramirez, Aldrin   2,000.00 2,000.00                 9-Jul-25 
48. Romarate, Carlos, Jr. 
49. Sagarbarria, Manuel, Jr.                      10,000.00      10,000.00               10-Jul-25 
50. Sojor, Henry   1,000.00 1,000.00              11-Apr-25 
51. Sumagang, John   3,000.00 3,000.00              27-Aug-25  
52. Uy, Ryan 
53. Uymatiao, Gregorio, Jr.  5,000.00 5,000.00              07-Aug-25  
54. Viking, Niño Joseph Marfren   5,000.00 5,000.00              11-Apr-25 
55. Yao, Philip 
 TOTAL PLEDGES                      89,000.00             89,000.00  
 TOTAL COLLECTIONS AS OF October 15, 2025 70,000.00  

TRF CONTRIBUTION  
RY 2025—2026 

1. PP Mark Higgins   —Php 29,000.00 —8/28/2025 

     —Php 57,000.00 —9/17/2025 

2. PVP Wilkie Matiao  —Php 58,000.00 —8/28/2025 

3. PP Gregorio Uymatiao, Jr.  —Php 57,000.00 —9/15/2025 

4. PP Alex Rey Pal   —Php 57,000.00 —9/19/2025  

 Jose Gerardo M. Bermas, Jr.— Charter President, RC Zamboanga City West  

(Father of Ann Irma Faith Bermas-Pal) 

5. Ann Erlinda Parilla Besas  —Php 28,500.00 —9/19/2025 

     —Php 28,500.00 —9/24/2025 

6. Rtn. Ryan Uy ( Matching  —Php 57,000.00 —9/24/2025  

       Points for Edward (Akiong)  Lee 

Spinning Wheel Advertisement payment:  

1. Metropost (c/o Alex Rey Pal)         Php  1,200.00 

2. PBB (c/o Jessie Mascardo)           Php  1,200.00 

3. AB Optical Center (c/o Elmore Baylon)         Php  1, 200.00 

4. Eye Level ( c/o Ran Lim)           Php  1, 200.00 

5. Sentro Autoparts & Service Center  

         ( c/o Gilbert Fuentes)            Php   1,200.00      

6. GLU Construction (c/o Greg Uymatiao, Jr.)       Php   1,200.00  

7. c/o John Sumagang             Php   1,200.00 

8. Salakyan (c/o Micth Morelos)            Php   2,400.00 

9. Stronghold (c/o Wilkie Matiao)         Php   1,200.00 

10. Gasmate LPG Inc.     Php 10,800.00 

TOTAL BALANCE AS OF  OCTOBER 08, 2025           Php 22, 800.00 

SPINNING WHEEL ADVERTISEMENT 

(Yearly for July 2025—June 2026) 
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DONATION FOR EARTHQUAKE VICTIMS Rotary information: 24th of October World Polio Day  

One Day. One Focus:  Ending Polio 

World Polio Day is a time for Rotary members, public health 
advocates, and all who want a world free from polio to come 
together, recognize our progress in the fight to end polio, and 
talk about the actions we need to take in order to end polio 
for good. 

A legacy in miniature and a life-saving treatment 

 

In the lead-up to World Polio Day, Rotary and our partners in the 

Global Polio Eradication Initiative have found different ways to 

highlight our decades-long commitment to end-

ing polio. Rotary invited artists to create tiny 

scenes of significant moments in the global ef-

fort. See the mini artworks here. A new animat-

ed video tells the story of 12-year-old Vivi 

Ebert, who was paralyzed during a polio epi-

demic that swept through Copenhagen in August 1952. Ebert 

was the first to receive a revolutionary treatment that saved her 

life and that of countless others. 

https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/14MTtBXHj78PsrM23AKDLt7IW5Pqyw
https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/14MTtCrlTb1wQOvEv5yjQD6KmU8elp
https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/14MTtCrlTb1wQOvEv5yjQD6KmU8elp
https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/14MTtCrlTb1wQOvEv5yjQD6KmU8elp


Page 11 Page 10 

  RCDS 12th CLUB MEETING  ON OCTOBER 15, 2025  WITH GUEST  SPEAKER 

MR. BILLY YRAD AT CHINLOONG RESTAURANT, DUMAGUETE CITY 
A man’s battle with a woman’s disease  

by Alex Rey Pal  

May 16, 2023, started like any other day for Billy Yrad, who had just retired from a 
long career in the United States and returned home to Dumaguete City to enjoy a 
well-earned rest. But that day would change his life forever. While chatting with 
friends, Billy felt a dull pain in his chest. Curious, he pressed his right breast—and 
froze. There was a lump. The next morning, he noticed something even stranger: 
his nipple had retracted inward. The lump remained. 
 
Alarmed, he visited his doctor. After a brief examination, the doctor assured him, 
“Nothing to worry about. We can remove it.” The lump, roughly two centimeters 
wide, was surgically taken out and sent for biopsy.  
 
Billy thought it was a routine matter—until a few days later, when he dropped by 
the clinic and casually glanced at the lab results. Two words jumped out: “Ductal 
Carcinoma.” Confused, he turned to his doctor, who broke the news gently: “You 
have breast cancer.”  
 
It was a shock. Breast cancer was something Billy thought only women got. But as 
he would later learn, men can get it too—though rarely. A 10-year study at the 
Philippine General Hospital found only one male case for every 384 female pa-
tients. In Dumaguete, Billy says he knows of only three men with the disease. 
 
He was scheduled for a mastectomy at a local hospital, but a miracle intervened—
his renewed passport arrived earlier than expected. Within days, Billy was on a 
plane to the University of Michigan Cancer Clinic, where he underwent surgery to 
remove his right breast, followed by grueling rounds of chemotherapy.  
 
Months of pain and uncertainty followed. But on January 26, 2024, Billy finally 
heard the words every cancer patient longs for: “All clear.”  
 
Last Wednesday, October 15, speaking before the Rotary Club of Dumaguete 
South during Breast Cancer Awareness Month, Billy shared his journey—one of 
faith, courage, and survival. “Breast cancer is no longer a death sentence,” he told 
the crowd. “Don’t let embarrassment stop you from getting checked. Early detec-
tion saves lives—even for men.” His final advice was simple yet profound: “Do 
what the doctors tell you—but never forget to surrender to the Lord. Prayer gives 
you strength when science has done all it can.”  
 
Today, Billy continues to live a prayerful, healthy life—a walking testimony that 
faith and medicine can work hand in hand in the fight against cancer. (AP) 


